

# City of Olympia | Capital of Washington State

P.O. Box 1967, Olympia, WA 98507-1967

olympiawa.gov

December 17, 2019

Greetings:

**Subject:** State and Water Mixed Use

File Number 19-1844

The enclosed decision of the Olympia Hearing Examiner hereby issued on the above date may be of interest to you. This is a final decision of the City of Olympia.

In general, any appeal of a final land use decision must be filed in court within twenty-one (21) days. See Revised Code of Washington, Chapter 36.70C, for more information relating to timeliness of any appeal and filing, service and other legal requirements applicable to such appeal. In particular, see RCW 36.70C.040.

Please contact the City of Olympia, Community Planning and Development Department, at 601 4<sup>th</sup> Avenue East or at PO Box 1967, Olympia, WA 98507-1967, by phone at 360-753-8314, or by email cpdinfo@ci.olympia.wa.us if you have guestions.

Sincerely,

Kenneth Haner

**Program Assistant** 

Community Planning and Development

Henneth C Stepen

Enclosure:

1	BEFORE THE CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARINGS EXAMINER					
2	2 IN RE: ) HEARING NO. 19-184	14				
3	)					
4	) CONCLUSIONS OF L 4 ) AND DECISION	AW				
5	5					
6	6 APPLICANT: Urban Olympia IX, LLC					
7	REPRESENTATIVES:					
8	WIRC ROSHISHR					
9	Ron Thomas Thomas Architecture Studio 525 Columbia Street S.W. Olympia, Washington 98501					
0						
1	SUMMARY OF REQUEST:					
2	A Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, and land use					
3	approval to construct a five-story mixed-use building in the Urban Intensity shoreline jurisdiction.					
4	4					
15	LOCATION OF PROPOSAL:					
6	114 Water Street N.W., Olympia, Washington.					
17	SUMMARY OF DECISION:					
18	The Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, and proposed use are <b>approved</b> subject to amended conditions requested by City Staff. <b>BACKGROUND</b>					
19						
20	The Applicant proposes to construct a five-story mixed-use building commonly referred to as "State and Water" consisting of four upper floors of apartment units over a ground floor of					
21						
22	retail and restaurant uses and tenant-related parking. The project site is located at 114 Water					
23	Street N.W. at the southeast corner of the intersection of State Avenue and	Water Street N.W.				
24	24					
25						
		HEARING EXAMINER FER ST / P.O. ROX 939				

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

The site currently contains a parking lot. Located across the street, on the north side of State Avenue, is the similar "Laurana" project currently under construction by the same developer.

A portion of the site lies within 200 feet of Budd Inlet and the project therefore requires a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit as well as land use approval. In addition, the project includes Non-Water-Oriented Commercial Uses within 100 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of Budd Inlet and therefore requires a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit. The Laurana project across the street had identical permitting requirements.

And, like the Laurana project, the project site is located in the Urban Waterfront Housing (UW-H) zoning district. Its designation in the City Shoreline Master Program is Urban Intensity while its land use designation in the Comprehensive Plan is Residential Mixed Use with High Density Neighborhood Overlay.

The project site is bounded by State Avenue to the north and Water Street to the west. The public amenities of Percival Landing are located on the west side of Water Street and continue north. Across State Avenue is the Laurana project and, further north, City-owned parking areas and other public uses. South and east of the project is an eclectic mix of commercial uses, downtown housing and parking areas. The general neighborhood is presently undergoing a dramatic conversion to new mixed-use buildings containing ground floor commercial and retail uses and upper story residential uses, with at least four such projects currently under construction within short distances of the project site.

The project proposes to eliminate the existing parking areas and construct a new five-story mixed use building with a total of 60 apartment units on the second through fifth floors; rooftop deck amenities for the building's residents; ground floor retail/restaurant area of 2,968 square feet, plus 39 new parking stalls intended for the building's residents. Other notable features include outdoor restaurant seating located along wide sidewalks (19-22 feet) and public sidewalk benches, all intended to enhance the property's proximity to the nearby shoreline. In

addition, a new crosswalk with flashing beacons will allow pedestrian crossing across State Avenue at the northwest corner of the site.

Prior to the public hearing I undertook an independent site visit to examine the project site and all surrounding land uses.

The public hearing commenced at 6:30 p.m., on Monday, December 9, 2019, in the City Council Chambers in the City Hall. The City appeared through Cari Hornbein, Senior Planner along with other members of City Staff. The Applicant appeared through its architects, Mike Kershisnik and Ron Thomas. A verbatim recording was made of the public hearing and all testimony was taken under oath. Documents considered at the time of the hearing were the City Staff Report (Exhibits 1 through 17), as well as one additional exhibit (Exhibit 18) presented by City Staff during the hearing. Exhibit 18 consists of correspondence to/from the Nisqually Indian Tribe resulting in proposed changes to the language found in Condition 13 of project approval.

Ms. Hornbein began her testimony by noting several small corrections to the information contained in her Staff Report:

- On page 9 under the paragraph entitled "Development Standards Table 6.02" the last line of the paragraph should read: "District's height limit for an overall height of 83 feet" (not "108 feet").
- On page 10 the paragraph entitled "Shoreline Uses, OMC 18.20.620 Table 6.1" the third line should read: "The project also requires a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit because the <u>structure</u> is located . . . " (not "plaza").
- On page 10 the paragraph entitled "Public Access OMC 18.20.450-.480" the fifth line should read: "Recommendation includes conditions regarding timing of structure completion, recording of public access . . . " (not "plaza").

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 4

• On page 11 the paragraph entitled "View Protection OMC 18.20.500-.504" the third line should read: "Building within the shoreline jurisdiction will not exceed the maximum height allowed in the zoning district (65 feet) . . . " (not "35 feet").

Ms. Hornbein explained that, following preparation of her written Staff Report, the Nisqually Tribe requested enhanced archaeological monitoring during construction. The City agreed with the Tribe's request and has therefore asked that its proposed Condition No. 13 be modified as follows:

"A Monitoring and Inadvertent Discovery Plan shall be prepared and submitted with the construction permit application(s). The plan shall provide for professional on-site monitoring during ground-disturbing activity, to include Tribal representatives if they desire. The plan shall also describe the actions to be taken by the project proponent and site crew in the event that archaeological resources are uncovered during the course of project work. The plan shall be completed and approved prior to issuance of any construction permits or commencement of any site work, and a copy of the plan maintained on-site throughout construction. OMC 18.12.140" See Exhibit 18.

Ms. Hornbein focused most of her testimony on the project's need for a Substantial Development Permit and a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit. The City believes that the project, as conditioned, complies with the City's Comprehensive Plan, the City's Shoreline Master Program (SMP) and shoreline regulations, and the State Shoreline Management Act (SMA). In recognition of the project's proximity to the shoreline, the project has been designed with wider than normal sidewalks to serve as a promenade and to facilitate outdoor seating, including outdoor restaurant seating. All parking has been moved to the rear of the building, out of public site, and outside of the shoreline jurisdictional area. The proposed crosswalk across State Avenue is intended to facilitate pedestrian traffic past the site north to the Percival Landing area and its many shoreline amenities.

Ms. Hornbein acknowledges that the project is subject to the City's View Corridor protections and that it has been found to comply with these requirements. The project is also

within 1,000 feet of Budd Inlet and is therefore subject to the City's Critical Areas ordinance, but the Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) has determined that a Habitat Management Plan (HMP) will not be required on the grounds that the site is already developed and contains no fish or wildlife habitat (Exhibit 14). The City therefore waives the requirement for an HMP.

Ms. Hornbein notes that the site is in a Sea Level Rise Flood Damage Area. The finished floor elevation is proposed to be 14.3 feet. As the floor elevation sits below an elevation of 16 feet, the lowest floor must be protected from flooding. In response, the building is being constructed with 2 foot sills and will also be subject to "dry flood proofing methods" to be determined at time of building permit application.

The site is located in the Downtown Exempt Parking Area and is therefore exempt from any required parking for its residential tenants. It also has less than 3,000 square feet of gross leasable commercial area and is therefore exempt from any minimum parking for retail patrons. Nonetheless, the project proposes the construction of 39 parking stalls on the ground floor, some of which will be covered. It is the developer's intention to dedicate them to the residents use, leaving business patrons to park off-site.

At the conclusion of Ms. Hornbein's testimony, the Hearing Examiner inquired as to whether consideration had been given to any possible queuing problems for traffic along State Avenue resulting from the proposed crosswalk. In response, Jeff Fant of City Staff explained that the City's traffic engineers had considered this possibility and concluded that the queuing of traffic would not be problematic.

The Hearing Examiner also inquired of Ms. Hornbein as to whether the City had any concerns over the proposed rooftop deck and the possibility of objects somehow going over the building's parapet and landing on public sidewalks or streets below. Ms. Hornbein deferred this

question to the Applicant's architect who explained that the building has been designed with taller parapets to prevent this from happening.

Following Ms. Hornbein's testimony Mr. Kershisnik testified on behalf of the Applicant. He first explained that the Applicant has no objection to any of the City's proposed conditions of project approval including the revised Condition No. 13. He reiterated Ms. Hornbein's observations that the project has been designed with the shorelines regulations in mind, noting in particular the location of all parking to the rear, out of sight and away from the shorelines area.

At the conclusion of Mr. Kershisnik's testimony the hearing was opened for public testimony. The only person wishing to testify was Bob Jacobs. Mr. Jacobs had earlier provided written comments during project review (Exhibit 16). In his testimony Mr. Jacobs reiterated the concerns expressed in his earlier written comments. He noted that, while the developer (Walker John) has been responsible for a number of quality new projects in the downtown, and should be commended for those projects, he does not believe that this project is of the same benefit to the City, and that it should be denied. Mr. Jacobs has three primary objections to the project:

- Mr. Jacobs believes that the proposed crosswalk is "nutty". He notes that the developer did not want the crosswalk and had it imposed by the City; that the traffic at its location is much too intense and will certainly lead to pedestrian accidents; and that the site is already well enough served by two other pedestrian crosswalks within short distances of the project. Mr. Jacobs believes that the need to provide for pedestrian movement should be found secondary to the need to protect pedestrians from likely accidents.
- Mr. Jacobs notes that the project proposes no significant setback in the location of the building from the street, nor any "step back" in its upper floors. The end result is a five-story vertical wall in close proximity to the street, all occurring within shorelines jurisdiction. By comparison, similar buildings positioned along the east bank of West Bay, including Percival Plaza, the new "Harbor Heights" building and the "Laurana" building, were all designed with Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law

  CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER

CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

and Decision - 6

• Mr. Jacobs feels that the public access provisions of the project are woefully inadequate. He notes that the only public benefit of the project is a somewhat wider sidewalk with some outdoor seating. By comparison, the new Laurana project offers a much greater publicly accessible area on its waterward side. Mr. Jacobs adds that a tremendous opportunity for public access would have been provided through public use of the rooftop deck for viewing, but instead the rooftop will only be accessible by tenants.

In addition to these primary concerns, Mr. Jacobs also questioned whether the proposed floodproofing for the building was intended for all four sides, as it sounded as if the developer only intended to floodproof the two sides of the building facing City streets.

In response to Mr. Jacobs' objections, Ms. Hornbein replied that the project had undergone careful examination by City Staff to assure its compliance with shorelines regulations. She acknowledges that other buildings nearby have been designed with stepped back upper floors but that nothing in the City's regulations requires this design and that, overall, the City is satisfied with the building's design relative to its location in shorelines jurisdiction. She also acknowledged that the Laurana project has a greater amount of public access on its waterward side but, at the same time, it has very limited public sidewalks along State and Columbia. In other words, Laurana was allowed narrower sidewalks in exchange for greater public access near the water. By comparison, this project will have sidewalk areas that are twice as wide as Laurana's along both State and Water Streets, thereby creating a public access area with public seating, dining accommodations and more open views of the waterfront. In other words, each of these new projects satisfies the demands of the City's Master Program through different means.

6

9

8

11

10

12 13

14

15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22

23 24

25

and Decision - 8

Ms. Hornbein agreed with Mr. Jacobs that the rooftop deck could have served as a useful public amenity, but after careful review it was concluded that access by the public posed significant security/safety issues.

Ms. Hornbein deferred to Jeff Fant for further response to Mr. Jacobs' concerns about the crosswalk. Mr. Fant explained that if the crosswalk is not imposed there will certainly be significant numbers of pedestrians who will attempt to cross State at this location but without the protections afforded by the enhanced crosswalk, and the proposed crosswalk is the least risky way of accounting for pedestrians desirous of gaining access to the Percival Landing area.

In conclusion to the City's reply, Ms. Hornbein acknowledged that this project is the first one to truly test the City's vision for intended development near the shoreline. The City gave significant consideration to what the City's regulations mean when they ask for projects to provide public access within the shorelines area. The City concludes that "public access" is not necessarily direct physical access to the shoreline. Indeed, many properties, including this one, have no direct access to the shoreline. Where direct physical access is not possible, some other form of "access" must be provided, such as visual access. This project has been designed to offset its lack of physical access to the shoreline by providing greater visual access, that is by enhancing areas along the street level that allow the public to enjoy the shoreline from this property.

### **ANALYSIS**

Mr. Jacobs' concerns about the project, as always, are well informed and thoughtful. He correctly notes that the design of this project differs sharply from other nearby projects within shorelines jurisdiction, including the Harbor Heights and Laurana projects currently under construction, in that it imposes tall, steep, vertical walls on its waterward side, thus reducing the openness and aesthetics of the shoreline. In addition, the project's only real concession to public access is a wider than normal sidewalk with some public seating. Mr. Jacobs is correct in noting Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER

299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 **CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532** Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387 that this project's recognition of the shoreline, and its degree of public access, are not as great as other nearby projects. In response, however, the City correctly notes that its shorelines regulations do not impose any specific design criteria, and it is therefore not possible to conclude that this project's public amenities are insufficient. Indeed, the project will provide graceful promenades along two streets with more direct access to Percival Landing, thus brining the shoreline amenities closer to downtown.

It would be hard to disagree with Mr. Jacobs that the project's public amenities are somewhat disappointing, at least in comparison to other projects, but that is not the standard for project approval. I concur with the City that the project, as conditioned, recognizes the need for public access within the shorelines jurisdiction and satisfies the City's shorelines and other regulations.

Mr. Jacobs is also correct that the proposed crosswalk across State Street is worrisome as it is located at a point of hectic, intense traffic. But the City is correct that the alternative of no crosswalk at this site is even more worrisome as it would leave unprotected the significant number of pedestrians likely to cross the street at this location.

In summary, I share all of Mr. Jacobs' concerns but nonetheless conclude that the project satisfies its shorelines responsibilities and complies with all other development regulations.

Accordingly, I make the following:

#### FINDINGS OF FACT

#### General Findings.

1. The Applicant, Urban Olympia IX, LLC, requests a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit, and land use approval to construct a new five-story mixed-use building with four floors of apartment units over ground floor commercial uses and project parking. The project also includes widened sidewalks, public seating and outdoor dining areas State and Water Streets.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 9

CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 11

# Findings Relating to the City's Shoreline Master Program (SMP).

- 9. The project lies within 200 feet of the shoreline and is therefore subject to the shorelines regulations. The west two-thirds of the site is within 200 feet of the shoreline. See page 2 of the Staff Report.
- 10. The Staff Report, at pages 7 and 8, contain Findings relating to the project's consistency/compliance with the City's Shoreline Master Program (SMP) within the City's Comprehensive Plan. City Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, complies and furthers the applicable goals and policies of the Shoreline Master Program through the development of mixed use projects that provide visual public access to the shoreline; locate parking behind the building and outside shorelines jurisdiction; and maintain views of the water along the project's frontage and adjacent residential areas. City Staff further finds that the project is consistent with Policies PN 12.3.A, PN 12.11.C, PN 12.14.A, PN 12.14.B, PN 12.15.B, PN 12.19.B, PN 12.24.A, PN 12.27.E, and PN 12.27.F. The Hearing Examiner has reviewed these Findings and adopts them as his own Findings of Fact.

# Findings Relating to Shoreline Management Regulations.

- 11. In addition to compliance with the Shoreline Master Program, the project must also be in compliance with the Shoreline Master Program regulations, Chapter 18.20 OMC for both Shoreline Substantial Development Permits, OMC 18.20.210 and Shoreline Conditional Use Permits, OMC 18.20.230.
- 12. The project exceeds thresholds set forth in WAC 173-27-040 and therefore requires a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit.

13. As a Mixed Use Development, the project must also have a Shoreline Conditional Use Permit as the structure is located within 100 feet of the Ordinary High Water Mark of Budd Inlet.

- 14. The Staff Report, at pages 10 through 12, contain Findings relating to the project's compliance with Shoreline Master Program Regulations found in Chapter 18.20 OMC. City Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, complies with the requirement for no net loss of shoreline ecological functions and processes, OMC 18.20.410; complies with the Critical Areas requirements of OMC 18.20.420 and Chapter 18.32 OMC; makes appropriate provisions for parking, and the location of parking, as required by OMC 18.20.440; and satisfies the requirements for public access in OMC 18.20.450-.460 for the reasons set forth in the Background Section and in earlier Findings of Fact.
- 15. City Staff also finds that the project, as conditioned, satisfies the requirements of view protection found in OMC 18.20.500-.504 and complies with the view protection standards in OMC 18.110.060. No portion of the building within the shoreline jurisdiction will exceed the maximum height allowed in the UW-H zoning district.
- 16. City Staff further notes that the project provides for wider sidewalks which will result in broader view corridors and which will offset the proposed building's height and lack of step back on the upper floors.
- 17. City Staff also finds that the project also complies with the water quality requirements of OMC 18.20.510; and with the development standards of OMC 18.20.620 Tables 6.2 and 6.3.
- 18. The project includes a restaurant on the ground floor. A restaurant is considered a "Water Enjoyment Use" per WAC 173-27-020. Such uses are allowed if there is no net loss of

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 12

CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

- 19. In addition to the restaurant, the project proposes other retail uses on the ground floor. Retail uses are considered a Non-Water Oriented Use and are allowed only if part of a Mixed Use Development that includes Water Oriented Uses, provides public access, and shoreline enhancement/restoration. City Staff finds that the project satisfies the first two requirements and that it need not satisfy the requirement for restoration/enhancement since the property does not directly abut the shoreline. Staff therefore concludes that the project, as conditioned, satisfies the requirements for Non-Water Oriented Commercial Use and Development pursuant to OMC 18.20.667.
- 20. Residential development within shorelines jurisdiction must be designed to preserve the aesthetic character of the shoreline and minimize view obstructions. OMC 18.20.690. City Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, satisfies this regulation and that shoreline aesthetics were considered when designing the form, materials and colors of the building and in providing for wider sidewalks and public seating to enhance viewing opportunities.
- 21. City Staff finds that all utility facilities/lines will be located so as to avoid impacts to shoreline ecological functions and minimize conflicts with existing and planned uses. OMC 18.20.170.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 13

22. In summary, City Staff finds that the project complies with all Shoreline Master Program regulations found in Chapter 18.20 OMC. The Hearing Examiner has reviewed those Findings and adopts them as his own Findings of Fact.

### Other Findings.

- 23. The project site consists of three individual lots currently used for parking. The project will require that these lots be consolidated prior to building permit issuance. Permit approval is conditioned on lot consolidation.
- 24. The project is subject to Tree, Soil and Native Vegetation Protection and Replacement Standards contained in Chapter 16.60 OMC. The City's Urban Forrester has reviewed the application and found that, as conditioned, the project will comply with the requirements of this chapter. Existing street trees will be removed and replaced as part of frontage street improvements as shown in Exhibit 5 and various other site maps in the Staff Report.
- 25. The property is located in a seal level rise flood damage area as designated on official City maps.
  - 26. The project's finished floor elevation is proposed to be 14.3 feet.
- 27. Pursuant to Chapter 16.80 OMC, project's within the Sea Level Rise Flood

  Damage Area having a lowest floor elevation of less than 16 feet must either be elevated, have
  dry floodproofing, or must otherwise be protected with other acceptable floodproofing methods
  as approved by the City to an elevation of 16 feet or greater.
- 28. The project will meet the requirements of Chapter 16.80 through the use of two foot sills on the first floor coupled with the use of dry floodproofing methods as approved by the City during building permit review.

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 14

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

Discovery Plan. In response to these concerns City Staff has proposed a revised Condition No.

13 for project approval, addressing the concerns of DAHP and the tribes.

- 37. The project is located at the intersection of State Avenue and Water Street. Both of these streets are designated Pedestrian A Streets and are subject to the provisions found in Chapter 18.16 OMC. City Staff notes that the intent of these regulations is to enhance the pedestrian environment through a variety of measures including maximum setbacks, minimum street wall heights, canopies, blank wall limitations, well defined building entrances and attractive street edges.
- 38. City Staff finds that the project satisfies the requirements of Chapter 18.16 OMC by expanding setbacks to the street beyond minimum requirements to retain water views and provide pedestrian plazas. As designed, the project will enhance pedestrian walkways, maintain views of Budd Inlet, the Olympic Mountains and the Capitol Dome, provide public benches; allow for outdoor restaurant seating while still maintaining pedestrian movement, and allow for these public areas to serve in a manner similar to a public plaza. The Hearing Examiner has reviewed those Findings and adopts them as his own Findings of Fact.
- 39. The project is located within 1,000 feet of Budd Inlet which has the potential for important habitat and species and the project is therefore subject to the requirement of a Habitat Management Plan (HMP).
- 40. Pursuant to OMC 18.32.325, the City can waive the requirement for an HMP after consultation with WDFW.
- 41. WDFW has concluded that there is no need for an HMP as the site is already developed and contains no fish or wildlife habitat. The City therefore waives the requirement for an HMP.

	42.	City Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, complies with the requirements o
Chap	ter 18.36	OMC for landscaping with the final landscape plan to be approved at the time of
engir	neering p	ermit review.

- 43. The site is located in the Downtown Exempt Parking Area. The project is therefor exempt from any requirement for residential parking.
- 44. Commercial buildings with less than 3,000 square feet of gross leasable area are also exempt from the City's parking requirements. The project proposes 2,968 square feet of gross leasable area and is therefore exempt from any parking requirements for commercial uses.
- 45. Although the project is otherwise exempt from any parking requirements, the Applicant has proposed 39 parking stalls for use by tenants.
- 46. The project must provide bicycle parking pursuant to OMC 18.38.100 Table 38.01. The project proposes 44 long term bicycle parking spaces and 6 short term spaces, all intended for residential units. No bicycle parking is required for restaurant or retail uses. City Staff finds that the project, as conditioned, complies with both vehicular and bicycle parking standards set forth in Chapter 18.38 OMC.
- 47. The project has undergone design review by the Design Review Board pursuant to Chapter 18.100 OMC. The Board recommended approval with conditions. Final design review will occur prior to building permit issuance.
- 48. The project is also subject to compliance with the Engineering Design and Development Standards (EDDS). City Staff finds that the project is generally compliant with the EDDS.

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Examiner makes the following:

5

7

9

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18

19

20

2122

23

24

25

Findings of Fact.

## **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

- 1. The Hearing Examiner has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter.
- 2. Any Conclusions of Law contained in the foregoing Background, Analysis or Findings Sections are incorporated herein by reference and adopted by the Hearing Examiner as his Conclusions of Law.
  - 3. The requirements of SEPA have been met.
- 4. A Shoreline Substantial Development Permit is required for the proposed use of this site.
- 5. A Shoreline Conditional Use Permit is also required for the proposed use of this site.
  - 6. The site's designation in the Shoreline Master Program is Urban Intensity.
- 7. The project, as conditioned, complies with the policies and regulations of the SMP, including those policies specifically identified in the Findings of Fact for the Urban Intensity Shoreline.
- 8. The project, as conditioned, complies with the overall goals of the SMP to develop the full potential of Olympia's shoreline in accordance with the unusual opportunities presented by its location to the City and surrounding areas, its natural resource values, and its unique aesthetic qualities offered by water, topography, views, and maritime character; and to develop a physical environment which is both ordered and diversified and which integrates water, shipping activities, and other shoreline uses within the structure of the City while achieving a net gain of ecological function.
- 9. The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan, including those goals and policies identified in the Findings of Fact.

4	31.2			
1	10.	The project, as conditioned, complies with all Shoreline Master Program		
2	regulations co	regulations contained in Chapter 18.20 OMC.		
3	11.	11. The project, as conditioned, is:		
4		a. Consistent with the Shoreline Master Program;		
5		b. Does not interfere with the normal public use of the shoreline;		
6		c. Is compatible with existing and planned uses in the area and with uses		
7	nlanned for ur			
8	planned for under the Comprehensive Plan and Shoreline Master Program.			
9		d. Will not cause any significant adverse impacts to the shoreline to occur;		
10	and			
11		e. The public interest will not suffer any substantial determine effect.		
12	12.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Tree, Soil and Native Vegetation		
13	Protection and Replacement requirements of Chapter 16.60 OMC.			
14	13.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Sea Level Rise Flood Damage		
15	Prevention requirements of Chapter 16.80 OMC.			
16	14.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the requirements for Commercial		
17	Districts found in Chapter 18.06 OMC.			
18	15.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Cultural Resource requirements of		
19	OMC 18.12.120.			
20 21	16.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the requirements of the Pedestrian		
22	Street Overlay	y District found in Chapter 18.16 OMC.		
23	17.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the requirements for landscaping under		
24	18.36 OMC.			
25				

1	18.	The project, as conditioned, satisfies the requirements for vehicular and bicycle			
2	parking set forth in Chapter 18.38 OMC.				
3	19.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Olympia Unified Development			
4	Code.				
5	20.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Critical Areas requirements of			
6	Chapter 18.32 OMC and OMC 18.20.420.				
7	21.	The project, as conditioned, complies with the Engineering Design and			
8	Development Standards (EDDS).				
10	22.	The requested Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, Shoreline Conditional			
11	Use Permit, and land use should be <b>approved</b> subject to the conditions recommended by City				
12	Staff.				
13	DECISION				
14	The Applicant's request for a Shoreline Substantial Development Permit, Shoreline				
15	Conditional Use Permit, and land use approval shall be <b>approved</b> subject to the following:				
16	CONDITIONS				
17	1.	Development shall be substantially as shown on the architectural site plan (Sheet			
18	A-101, dated November 6, 2019).				
19	2.	Construction pursuant to the Shoreline Substantial Development and Conditional			
20	Use Permits shall not begin prior to 21 days from the date of filing as defined in RCW				
21 22	90.58.140(6) and WAC 173-27-130, or until review proceedings initiated within 21 days from				
23	the date of such filing have been terminated.				
24	3.	Per WAC 173-27-090(2), construction activities shall commence within two year			
25	of the effect	ive date of the Shoreline Development and Conditional Use Permits. The local			
	Findings of Fo	cct, Conclusions of Law  CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER  299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939  CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532  Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3386			

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

- b. Parking lot landscape islands shall be provided at the end of every public parking row located outside the building footprint. Each island must meet minimum standards of OMC 18.36.180 and contain a tree (providing canopy), shrubs, and groundcover; and
- c. Include a cost estimate for the purchase of plants (trees, shrubs, and groundcover), labor for installation, and three years of maintenance.
- 10. Signs shall comply with OMC 18.43 and require a separate sign permit application.
- 11. Pursuant to OMC 18.40.080.C.7, construction activity detectable beyond the site boundaries shall be restricted to the hours between 7:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.
- 12. If contamination of soil or groundwater is encountered during site work and construction, the Applicant shall notify the Department of Ecology's Environmental Report Tracking System Coordinator for the Southwest Regional Office at 360-407-6300.
- 13. A Monitoring and Inadvertent Discovery Plan shall be prepared and submitted with the construction permit application(s). The plan shall provide for professional on-site monitoring during ground-disturbing activity, to include Tribal representatives if they desire. The plan shall also describe the actions to be taken by the project proponent and site crew in the event that archaeological resources are uncovered during the course of project work. The plan shall be completed and approved prior to issuance of any construction permits or commencement of any site work, and a copy of the plan maintained on-site throughout construction. OMC 18.12.140
- 14. A professional archaeological desktop survey of the project area shall be conducted and submitted to the City prior to permit application. The City will make the survey available to DAHP and concerned tribes for review and acceptance prior to any ground disturbing activities. OMC 18.12.030

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision - 23

CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

The condition of the existing alley structural section shall be assessed for expected impacts from site construction; restoration shall be in accordance with EDDS 4B.160.

- The general layout and access for solid waste storage and collection shown on Sheets SW-01, SW-02, dated May 6, 2019, and Sheets A-102, A-102.1 and A-102.2, dated May 8, 2019 complies with EDDS Chapter 8, Waste Resources. The following conditions shall be noted on the civil drawings or in a separate document signed by the Applicant:
  - Building management/staff shall be responsible for placement of all containers - recycle, cardboard and organics - in accessible locations noted both in the final concept design review plans and annotated site plan.
  - Waste Resources may require the building owner/manage to adjust/refine container location and orientation after service is established.
  - The compactor enclosure shall have a clear opening at the doorway of at least 12 feet wide. The ceiling height at the door header shall be at least
  - Grease barrels and/or containers shall not be collocated with solid waste,
- A vegetation maintenance bone (or other assurance) shall be provided following City acceptance of the landscape installation including street trees before issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy. The bond amount shall be 125% of the cost estimate submitted with
- Bonds or other allowable securities will be required by the City to guarantee the performance of work within the subject site and right-of-way, or maintenance of required public infrastructure intended to be offered for dedication as a public improvement. See both EDDS Section 2.030.F and Volume 1 Section 2.6.1 of the 2016 DDECM for more information.
- The Boundary and Topographic Survey, Sheet SV-1, shall be revised to comply with WAC 332-130-145. See attached exhibit for specific items to be included on the survey.

and Decision - 25

CITY OF OLYMPIA HEARING EXAMINER 299 N.W. CENTER ST. / P.O. BOX 939 **CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532** Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387

CHEHALIS, WASHINGTON 98532 Phone: 360-748-3386/Fax: 748-3387